
Th
is

 d
ra

w
in

g 
ha

s 
be

en
 p

re
pa

re
d 

fo
r t

he
 u

se
 o

f A
EC

O
M

's 
cl

ie
nt

. I
t m

ay
 n

ot
 b

e 
us

ed
, m

od
ifi

ed
, r

ep
ro

du
ce

d 
or

 re
lie

d 
up

on
 b

y 
th

ird
 p

ar
tie

s,
 e

xc
ep

t a
s 

ag
re

ed
 b

y 
AE

C
O

M
 o

r a
s 

re
qu

ire
d 

by
 la

w.
 A

EC
O

M
 a

cc
ep

ts
 n

o 
re

sp
on

si
bi

lit
y,

 a
nd

 d
en

ie
s 

an
y 

lia
bi

lit
y 

w
ha

ts
oe

ve
r, 

to
 a

ny
 p

ar
ty

 th
at

 u
se

s 
or

 re
lie

s 
on

 th
is

 d
ra

w
in

g 
w

ith
ou

t A
EC

O
M

's 
ex

pr
es

s 
w

rit
te

n 
co

ns
en

t. 
D

o 
no

t s
ca

le
 th

is
 d

oc
um

en
t. 

Al
l m

ea
su

re
m

en
ts

 m
us

t b
e 

ob
ta

in
ed

 fr
om

 th
e 

st
at

ed
 d

im
en

si
on

s.

R
ev

is
io

n:
 0

   
D

ra
w

n:
 M

A
B

   
C

he
ck

ed
: L

C
   

A
pp

ro
ve

d:
 T

J 
  D

at
e:

 2
02

3-
08

-0
7

F
ile

na
m

e:
 \\

na
.a

ec
om

ne
t.c

om
\lf

s\
E

M
E

A
\B

ris
to

l-U
K

B
R

I2
\L

eg
ac

y\
U

K
B

R
I2

F
P

00
1\

V
O

L1
B

E
\P

ro
je

ct
s\

!E
nv

iro
nm

en
ta

l\G
en

er
al

\G
IS

\P
ro

je
ct

s\
H

2 
Te

es
si

de
\0

2_
M

ap
s\

P
E

IR
\H

2T
ee

ss
id

e_
P

E
IR

_W
at

er
.a

pr
x

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 00

0

0

00

0

0

0

0
00

0

0 0

0

0
0

0

0

00

0

0

0

0

0 0

0

0

0

0

0 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 0 0 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

00 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 0

0

00
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

00

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0 0

0

0

00

0

0

0

0

00 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

00
00

0

0

0

0 0

0

0 0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

D1

D2

D2
D4

D5

D6 D7

D8

D9

D10

D11

D12

D13

D14

D15

D16

D17
D18

D19

D20
D21

D22

D23
D24

D25

D26

D27
D28

D29
D30

D31

D32

D33

D34

D35D36 D37

D38
D39

D40

D41

D42

D43

D44

D45

A1

A2

A3

A4

A5
A6

A7

A8

A9

A10

A11

A12

A13

A14
A15

A16

A17

A18

D
ab

ho
lm

B
ec

k

Cowbrid

ge

Beck

Knitting

W
ife

B
eck

Lustrum
Beck

Belasis
Beck

WestDike

Riv
er

 T
ee

s

A
sh

G
ill

Swallow
Fleet

K
ettle

B
eck

Dabholm
Cut

K
in

ke
rd

al
e

B
ec

k

Holm
e Fleet

C
laxto

n
B

eck

Dalton
Beck

Holme Fleet

O
rm

es
b

y
B

ec
k

G
reatham

Beck

Castle
Gill

N
o

rm
anby

Beck

O
ld

R
iver

Tees

Greatham Creek

TheFleet

Moord
ale B

eck

B
ill inghamBeck

R
o

g
er

D
ike

North

Burn

S
ea

to
n

on

TeesChannel

M
ar

to
n

W
es

t
B

ec
k

Spencer
Beck

C
ro

ss
 B

ec
k

Th
e

M
ill

R
ac

e

M
ain

s

D
ike

River Tees

Cowbridge Beck fro
m

Source to North
Burn

Tees from Skerne
to Tidal Limit

B
illingham

 B
eck from

B
rierley B

eck to Tees E
s

M
ar

to
n

W
es

t B
ec

k
Cat

ch
m

en
t

(t
ri

b
of

Ti
da

l T
ee

s)

Skelto
n Beck Catch

(S
al

tb
urn

) tr
ib

of North
Sea

Lustrum Beck Catchment(trib of Tees)

ClaxtonBeck from

Source to North
B

urn

Greatham

B
eck

C
atc h

m
en

t

(tribof TidalTees)

NorthBurnfrom
S

ou
rce

to ClaxtonB
eck

Tees E
stuary

(S
 B

ank)

TEES

Tees Coastal

P1

P2

P3

P4

1,000 0 1,000 2,000500

Metres

@ A31:45,000

Figure 9-1

FIGURE NUMBER

Surface Water Features and their
Attributes

FIGURE TITLE

60689030

PROJECT NUMBER

PEI Report

ISSUE PURPOSE

1: Reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map
data © Crown copyright 2023. All rights reserved.
Licence number 0100031673.
2: © Environment Agency copyright and/or
database right. Contains OS data © Crown
copyright and database right (2023)
3: Contains Ordnance Survey Data © Crown
Copyright and database right 2023.
4: © Environment Agency copyright and/or
database right 2015. All rights reserved.
5: Contains data derived from the NZT scheme
and will be updated for the Proposed Development
at the ES stage, pending a response to a data
request to the Environment Agency.

NOTES

Proposed Development Site
Boundary

Proposed Development Site
Boundary - 1 km Buffer

Main Site

Pollution Incident

Consented Discharge Location
(i.e Water Activity Permit)

Abstraction Location (Licenced)

Main River

0 Ordinary Watercourse

Surface Water Area

WFD Surface Water - Ecological Class

Moderate

Moderate (Heavily Modified)

Poor

Bad

Moderate (Heavily Modified)

LEGEND

AECOM Limited
100 Embankment,
Cathedral Approach,
Manchester, M3 7FB
www.aecom.com

CONSULTANT

H2 Teesside Limited

APPLICANT

H2Teesside DCO

PROJECT±



Th
is

 d
ra

w
in

g 
ha

s 
be

en
 p

re
pa

re
d 

fo
r t

he
 u

se
 o

f A
EC

O
M

's 
cl

ie
nt

. I
t m

ay
 n

ot
 b

e 
us

ed
, m

od
ifi

ed
, r

ep
ro

du
ce

d 
or

 re
lie

d 
up

on
 b

y 
th

ird
 p

ar
tie

s,
 e

xc
ep

t a
s 

ag
re

ed
 b

y 
AE

C
O

M
 o

r a
s 

re
qu

ire
d 

by
 la

w.
 A

EC
O

M
 a

cc
ep

ts
 n

o 
re

sp
on

si
bi

lit
y,

 a
nd

 d
en

ie
s 

an
y 

lia
bi

lit
y 

w
ha

ts
oe

ve
r, 

to
 a

ny
 p

ar
ty

 th
at

 u
se

s 
or

 re
lie

s 
on

 th
is

 d
ra

w
in

g 
w

ith
ou

t A
EC

O
M

's 
ex

pr
es

s 
w

rit
te

n 
co

ns
en

t. 
D

o 
no

t s
ca

le
 th

is
 d

oc
um

en
t. 

Al
l m

ea
su

re
m

en
ts

 m
us

t b
e 

ob
ta

in
ed

 fr
om

 th
e 

st
at

ed
 d

im
en

si
on

s.

R
ev

is
io

n:
 0

   
D

ra
w

n:
 M

A
B

   
C

he
ck

ed
: L

C
   

A
pp

ro
ve

d:
 T

J 
  D

at
e:

 2
02

3-
08

-0
7

F
ile

na
m

e:
 \\

na
.a

ec
om

ne
t.c

om
\lf

s\
E

M
E

A
\B

ris
to

l-U
K

B
R

I2
\L

eg
ac

y\
U

K
B

R
I2

F
P

00
1\

V
O

L1
B

E
\P

ro
je

ct
s\

!E
nv

iro
nm

en
ta

l\G
en

er
al

\G
IS

\P
ro

je
ct

s\
H

2 
Te

es
si

de
\0

2_
M

ap
s\

P
E

IR
\H

2T
ee

ss
id

e_
P

E
IR

_W
at

er
.a

pr
x

Skerne
Magnesian
Limestone

Tees Mercia
Mudstone &

Redcar Mudstone

Tees Sherwood
Sandstone

1,000 0 1,000 2,000500

Metres

@ A31:45,000

Figure 9-2

FIGURE NUMBER

Groundwater Features and their
Attributes

FIGURE TITLE

60689030

PROJECT NUMBER

PEI Report

ISSUE PURPOSE

1: Reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map
data © Crown copyright 2023. All rights reserved.
Licence number 0100031673.
2: © Environment Agency copyright and/or
database right 2015. All rights reserved.

NOTES

Proposed Development Site
Boundary

Proposed Development Site
Boundary - 1 km Buffer

Main Site

WFD Ground Water - Overall Status

Good

Poor

LEGEND

AECOM Limited
100 Embankment,
Cathedral Approach,
Manchester, M3 7FB
www.aecom.com

CONSULTANT

H2 Teesside Limited

APPLICANT

H2Teesside DCO

PROJECT±



Th
is

 d
ra

w
in

g 
ha

s 
be

en
 p

re
pa

re
d 

fo
r t

he
 u

se
 o

f A
EC

O
M

's 
cl

ie
nt

. I
t m

ay
 n

ot
 b

e 
us

ed
, m

od
ifi

ed
, r

ep
ro

du
ce

d 
or

 re
lie

d 
up

on
 b

y 
th

ird
 p

ar
tie

s,
 e

xc
ep

t a
s 

ag
re

ed
 b

y 
AE

C
O

M
 o

r a
s 

re
qu

ire
d 

by
 la

w.
 A

EC
O

M
 a

cc
ep

ts
 n

o 
re

sp
on

si
bi

lit
y,

 a
nd

 d
en

ie
s 

an
y 

lia
bi

lit
y 

w
ha

ts
oe

ve
r, 

to
 a

ny
 p

ar
ty

 th
at

 u
se

s 
or

 re
lie

s 
on

 th
is

 d
ra

w
in

g 
w

ith
ou

t A
EC

O
M

's 
ex

pr
es

s 
w

rit
te

n 
co

ns
en

t. 
D

o 
no

t s
ca

le
 th

is
 d

oc
um

en
t. 

Al
l m

ea
su

re
m

en
ts

 m
us

t b
e 

ob
ta

in
ed

 fr
om

 th
e 

st
at

ed
 d

im
en

si
on

s.

R
ev

is
io

n:
 0

   
D

ra
w

n:
 M

A
B

   
C

he
ck

ed
: L

C
   

A
pp

ro
ve

d:
 T

J 
  D

at
e:

 2
02

3-
08

-0
7

F
ile

na
m

e:
 \\

na
.a

ec
om

ne
t.c

om
\lf

s\
E

M
E

A
\B

ris
to

l-U
K

B
R

I2
\L

eg
ac

y\
U

K
B

R
I2

F
P

00
1\

V
O

L1
B

E
\P

ro
je

ct
s\

!E
nv

iro
nm

en
ta

l\G
en

er
al

\G
IS

\P
ro

je
ct

s\
H

2 
Te

es
si

de
\0

2_
M

ap
s\

P
E

IR
\H

2T
ee

ss
id

e_
P

E
IR

_W
at

er
.a

pr
x

1,000 0 1,000 2,000500

Metres

@ A31:45,000

Figure 9-3

FIGURE NUMBER

Fluvial Flood Risk

FIGURE TITLE

60689030

PROJECT NUMBER

PEI Report

ISSUE PURPOSE

1: Reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map
data © Crown copyright 2023. All rights reserved.
Licence number 0100031673.
2: © Environment Agency copyright and/or
database right 2018. All rights reserved. Some
features of this map are based on digital spatial
data from the Centre for Ecology & Hydrology, ©
NERC (CEH). © Crown copyright and database
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100024198.

NOTES

Proposed Development Site
Boundary

Proposed Development Site
Boundary - 1 km Buffer

Main Site

Flood Zone 3

Flood Zone 2

LEGEND

AECOM Limited
100 Embankment,
Cathedral Approach,
Manchester, M3 7FB
www.aecom.com

CONSULTANT

H2 Teesside Limited

APPLICANT

H2Teesside DCO

PROJECT±



Th
is

 d
ra

w
in

g 
ha

s 
be

en
 p

re
pa

re
d 

fo
r t

he
 u

se
 o

f A
EC

O
M

's 
cl

ie
nt

. I
t m

ay
 n

ot
 b

e 
us

ed
, m

od
ifi

ed
, r

ep
ro

du
ce

d 
or

 re
lie

d 
up

on
 b

y 
th

ird
 p

ar
tie

s,
 e

xc
ep

t a
s 

ag
re

ed
 b

y 
AE

C
O

M
 o

r a
s 

re
qu

ire
d 

by
 la

w.
 A

EC
O

M
 a

cc
ep

ts
 n

o 
re

sp
on

si
bi

lit
y,

 a
nd

 d
en

ie
s 

an
y 

lia
bi

lit
y 

w
ha

ts
oe

ve
r, 

to
 a

ny
 p

ar
ty

 th
at

 u
se

s 
or

 re
lie

s 
on

 th
is

 d
ra

w
in

g 
w

ith
ou

t A
EC

O
M

's 
ex

pr
es

s 
w

rit
te

n 
co

ns
en

t. 
D

o 
no

t s
ca

le
 th

is
 d

oc
um

en
t. 

Al
l m

ea
su

re
m

en
ts

 m
us

t b
e 

ob
ta

in
ed

 fr
om

 th
e 

st
at

ed
 d

im
en

si
on

s.

R
ev

is
io

n:
 0

   
D

ra
w

n:
 M

A
B

   
C

he
ck

ed
: L

C
   

A
pp

ro
ve

d:
 T

J 
  D

at
e:

 2
02

3-
08

-0
7

F
ile

na
m

e:
 \\

na
.a

ec
om

ne
t.c

om
\lf

s\
E

M
E

A
\B

ris
to

l-U
K

B
R

I2
\L

eg
ac

y\
U

K
B

R
I2

F
P

00
1\

V
O

L1
B

E
\P

ro
je

ct
s\

!E
nv

iro
nm

en
ta

l\G
en

er
al

\G
IS

\P
ro

je
ct

s\
H

2 
Te

es
si

de
\0

2_
M

ap
s\

P
E

IR
\H

2T
ee

ss
id

e_
P

E
IR

_W
at

er
.a

pr
x

1,000 0 1,000 2,000500

Metres

@ A31:45,000

Figure 9-4

FIGURE NUMBER

Surface Water Flood Risk

FIGURE TITLE

60689030

PROJECT NUMBER

PEI Report

ISSUE PURPOSE

1: Reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map
data © Crown copyright 2023. All rights reserved.
Licence number 0100031673.
2: © Environment Agency copyright and/or
database right 2015. All rights reserved. Some
features of this information are based on digital
spatial data licensed from the Centre for Ecology
& Hydrology © NERC (CEH). Defra, Met Office
and DARD Rivers Agency © Crown copyright. ©
Cranfield University. © James Hutton Institute.
Contains OS data © Crown copyright and
database right 2015. Land & Property Services ©
Crown copyright and database right.

NOTES

Proposed Development Site
Boundary

Proposed Development Site
Boundary - 1 km Buffer

Main Site

Risk of Flooding from Surface Water*

3.3% Annual Chance (High)

1% Annual chance (Medium)

0.1% Annual Chance (Low)

LEGEND

AECOM Limited
100 Embankment,
Cathedral Approach,
Manchester, M3 7FB
www.aecom.com

CONSULTANT

H2 Teesside Limited

APPLICANT

H2Teesside DCO

PROJECT±


